
The University of Maine
DigitalCommons@UMaine

Maine Town Documents Maine Government Documents

1940

Annual Report of the Municipal Officers Town of
Cranberry Isles, Maine for the Year Ending
February 1, 1940
Cranberry Isles (Me.)

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.library.umaine.edu/towndocs

This Report is brought to you for free and open access by DigitalCommons@UMaine. It has been accepted for inclusion in Maine Town Documents by
an authorized administrator of DigitalCommons@UMaine. For more information, please contact um.library.technical.services@maine.edu.

Repository Citation
Cranberry Isles (Me.), "Annual Report of the Municipal Officers Town of Cranberry Isles, Maine for the Year Ending February 1,
1940" (1940). Maine Town Documents. 4326.
https://digitalcommons.library.umaine.edu/towndocs/4326

https://digitalcommons.library.umaine.edu?utm_source=digitalcommons.library.umaine.edu%2Ftowndocs%2F4326&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
https://digitalcommons.library.umaine.edu/towndocs?utm_source=digitalcommons.library.umaine.edu%2Ftowndocs%2F4326&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
https://digitalcommons.library.umaine.edu/megov?utm_source=digitalcommons.library.umaine.edu%2Ftowndocs%2F4326&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
https://digitalcommons.library.umaine.edu/towndocs?utm_source=digitalcommons.library.umaine.edu%2Ftowndocs%2F4326&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
https://digitalcommons.library.umaine.edu/towndocs/4326?utm_source=digitalcommons.library.umaine.edu%2Ftowndocs%2F4326&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
mailto:um.library.technical.services@maine.edu


Annual Report
Town of

Cranberry Isles
Maine

1939-40



NOTICE TO TAXPAYERS 
IMPORTANT

ALL TAXPAYERS SHOULD READ THE FOLLOWING 

REQUIREMENTS AND COMPLY WITH THEM

Section 70, Chapter 13, Revised Statutes of Maine, 1930.

“Before making an assessement, the Assessors shall give 

seasonable notice in writing to the Inhabitants, by posting 

notifications in some public place in Town, or shall notify 

them, in such other ways as the Town at its Annual Meeting 

directs, to make and bring in to them true and perfect lists 

of their pells and all their estates, real and personal, not by 

law exempt from taxation, of which they were possessed on 

the first day of April of the same year. If any resident owner 

after such notice, does not bring in. such lists, he is thereby' 

barred of his right to make application to the Assessors or 

the County Commissioners for any abatement of his taxes 

•unless he offers such lists with his application and satisfies 

them that he was unable to offer it at the time appointed ”



ANNUAL REPORT

OF THE

MUNICIPAL OFFICERS

For the Year Ending 

FEBRUARY 1, 1940

also

SCHOOL REPORT

American

ELLSWORTH 
MAINE.



THE SELECTMEN DEDICATE THIS 
THE THIRTY-SECOND ANNUAL PRINTED REPORT 

OF THE TOWN OF CRANBERRY ISLES 
TO

William Otis Sawtelle
DISTINGUISHED CITIZEN AND BENEFACTOR 

OF THE TOWN, WHO DIED 
SEPTEMBER 22, 1939



TOWN OFFICERS
FOR 1939

Selectmen, Assessors and Overseers of Poor: 
Leslie M. Rice, Chairman 

Frank B. Bartlett, Kenneth E. Jarvis

Town Clerk,
Frank B. B artlett

Treasurer and Collector,
W. A. Spurling

Superintending School Committee: 
Leslie M. Rice, Chairman 

Francis W. Bunker Alvah W. Bunker

Superintendent of Schools,
Ivan E. Adams

Constables:
Andrew E. Stanley, Joshua W. Alley

Health Officer,
Frank B. B artlett

Surveyor of Wood and Lumber, 
Francis W. Bunker

Road Commissioner,
J . E. Spurling

Sealer of Weights: and Measures, 
George E. Turner

Fire Warden,
Alonzo J . Bryant

Town Auditor,
Andrew E. Stanley

State Auditor, 
M. F. McFarland



THE TAX DOLLAR

4

Approximate per cent, of assessments as applied to the
several accounts, with an overlay applied to the contingent
account.

S choo ls ..............................................................  .291
State tax ......................................................................... .207
R o a d s ................................................................. . 092
Street l ig h t in g ................................................  .065
County t a x ......................................................  .072
Necessary town charges .............................................. .073
Mosquito fund ...............................................................  .035
To reduce town d e b t ..................................... .073
Interest on n o te s ............................................ .018
Superintendent of schools’ salary and office ren t .013
Maintenance public wharf ........................................  .014
School physician ...........................................................  .001
Overlay applied to contingent account .................  .046

$1.00



ASSESSORS’ REPORT

5

VALUATION AND ASSESSMENTS 
Real Personal

Estate Property Total
Resident $114,580 00 $25,320 00 $139,900 00
Non-resident 175,665 00 53,345 00 229,010 00

$290,245 00 $78,665 00 $368,910 00
Total valuation, 1938   367,800 00

Increase ..............................................................  $1,110 00

Total value of land .....................................................  $ 77,055 00
Total value of buildings   213,190 00
Rate of taxation, $36.40 per $1,000 
108 polls a t $3
Town tax  ......................................................................  $9,506 00
State tax  ........................................................................  2,849 15
County tax    999 29
Overlay   397 88

$13,752 32

LIST OF PERSONAL PROPERTY
Value

1 horse ............................................................................ $ 50 00
15 cows   600 00
Stock in trade ............................................................. 1,800 00
255 small boats   65,210 00
Gasoline pumps ........................................................... 160 00
36 pianos   2,115 00
66 radios   805 00
Household furniture   4,250 00
3 tractors ......................................................................  105 00
Other personal property   3,570 00

$78,665 00
LESLIE M. RICE,
FRANK B. BARTLETT,
KENNETH E. JARVIS,

Assessors.



COLLECTOR’S REPORT

6

Unpaid Taxes in the Town of Craberry Isles 
February 1, 1940

1937 
Non-resident

Millard S Spurling, bal   $9 14
Total unpaid taxes, 1937 ..................................  9 14

1938 
Resident

Laura A Ham, heirs, bal    $21 45
Willard G Rosebrook, bal   2 78
Geo W Spurling, heirs ...............................................  4 29

lo ra i .......................
Non-resident

$28 52

Galen M Moore . . . ...................................  $ 2 22
Millard S Spurling ..............................  13 32

Total ........................ 15 54
Total unpaid taxes, 1938 ..................................

1939
Resident

$44 06

Laura A Ham heirs $ 30 94 Hervey M Spurling 6 82
Charles S Jarvis 124 57 Geo W Spurling, heirs 6 19
Inez Phippen 16 38 Linwood B Wedge, bal 3 64
Willard G Philbrook 3 00
Total .........................

Non-resident
$191 54

Roy D Bryant, bal ................................  $5 74
John A Dix ......... ................................  9 10
Mrs E M Finlittro ................................  3 64
Frank A Johnson . ................................  49 14
Galen M Moore .. ................................  2 18
Millard S Spurling ..............................  9 46

Total ........................ $79 26
Total unpaid taxes, 1939 ................................ $270 80

W. A. SPURLING, Collector



7

SUMMARY
Outstanding in process of collection, 1932  $38 41

“ 1933  90 80
“ 1934............  ' 63 32

$192 53
Unpaid taxes, 1937 ..................................................... $ 9 14

193 8   44 06
193 9   270 80

Total unpaid taxes Feb 1, 1940   $516 53

The following taxes are still in the process of collection by 
attorney:

1932 
Resident

Ham, Daniel H., jr  $14 90 White, Edgar C 9 80
Rice, W arren G 5 55 -----------

$30 25
Non-resident

Bryant, Roy D   $8 16
h ■' $38 41

1933 
Resident

Ham, Daniel H., jr  $14 90 Spurling, Millard S 13 40
Phippen, Leslie R 14 68 Spurling, Edwin M 26 20
Rice, W arren G 5 24 White, Edgar C 9 40

$83 12
*<% - Non-resident
Bryant, Roy D    $7 68

$90 80
1934 

Resident
Phippen, Leslie R $15 99 Spurling, Millard S 4 78
Rice, W arren G 4 16 White, Edgar C 9 23
Rosebrook, Willard G 20 62 -----------

$54 78
Non-resident

Bryant, Roy D   $8 54
$63 32

Total outstanding taxes for collection  $192 53



TREASURER S REPORT

8

W. A. SPURLING, Town Treasurer,
In Account with TOWN OF CRANBERRY ISLES

RE C E IPTS

Balance in treasury Feb 1, 1939 ................................  $893 42
W A Spurling, auto excise tax, 1939....................... 239 37

1940  146 94
W A Spurling, taxes, 1936.......................................... 7 83

193 7 .......................................... 70 50
193 8 .......................................... 329 28
193 9 .......................................... 13,481 46

“ ta r  barrels ........................................  6 40
Bar Harbor Banking & Trust Co., tem porary loan 1,500 00
Eber L Spurling, wharf ren t ....................................  25 00
Joshua Alley, rent town hall ....................................  16 50
Frank Bartlett, dog tax .............................................. 32 00
State of Maine, unimproved roads, 1938.................  41 17

Sec. 18 roads ..................................  60 30
“ “ Reimbursement snow pay ro ll... 54 35
“ “ Bank stock .......................................  15 15
“ “ Dog license refund ........................  12 54
“ “I School fund   874 34
“ “ Reimb. tarring  State-aid ro a d ... 1,074 91

“ Old age assistance program ___ 509 18
Coburn Classical Institute, refund ....................... 5 00
J E Spurling, ta r  barrels ............................................ 5 60
Grace M Hadlock, 1 barrel ta r  ................................  7 95
D H Ham, jr., reimb. D H Ham burial expenses... 100 60
E W Beal, supplemental poll tax  ...........................  3 00
Sea & Shore Fisheries, seal bounty .......................  7 00

$19,519 79
EXPENDITURES

Paid on orders of selectmen .............  $18,561 32

19,519 79

W. A. SPURLING, Treasurer



FINANCIAL STATEMENT

L IA B IL IT IE S

A rthur M Spurling, n o te ...........................................
Leslie M Rice, note .....................................................

RESO U RCES

Unpaid taxes   $516 53
Cash in treasury ....................................  958 47

Town indebted ...................................................

LESLIE M. RICE,
FRANK B. BARTLETT, 
KENNETH E. JARVIS,

Selectmen.

OUTSTANDING NOTES 
Over a Period of Ten Years

Years

1950-31
1931-32
1932-33
1933-34
1934-35
1935-36
1936-37
1937-38
1938-39
1939-40

D
ol

la
rs



SELECTMEN’S REPORT

10

NECESSARY TOWN CHARGES 
RE C E IPT S

Appropriated by town ...............................................  $1,000 00
Overdrawn Feb 1, 1939 .............................................. 20 27

Available   $979 73

EXPENDITURES

A E Stanley, auditor, 1938   $6 00
A E Stanley, constable   8 00
Barbara Beal, town clerk pro te rn ... 4 00
Erwin Spurling, bal 2nd selectman’s

wages, 1938   16 00
A J Bryant, fire warden, 1938-39  20 00
Frank Bartlett, assessor’s wages   48 00
Frank Bartlett, m oderator   5 00
Frank Bartlett, health  officer   18 00
Frank Bartlett, 2nd selectman’s wages 60 00
Frank Bartlett, overseer of poor  8 00
Frank Bartlett, town clerk   34 89
Kenneth Jarvis, assessor’s wages   52 00
Kenneth Jarvis, 3rd selectman’s wages 50 00
Kenneth Jarvis, overseer of p o o r .. . .  4 00
Geo Turner, sealer of weights   11 45
Thomas Morse, ballot clerk’ . 4  00
Thomas Morse, car hire ...-. < .*•/■:  4 00
F W Bunker, ballot c le rk  4 00
F W Bunker, school committee 15 00
Chas W Bracey, ballot clerk   4 00
A W Bunker, school committee . . . . .  15 00
L M Rice, school committee   15 00
L M Rice, overseer of p o o r   12 00
L M Rice, assessor’s wages    84 00
L M Rice, 1st selectman’s wages  160 00
W A Spurling, col. com., 1936-37 taxes 1 57
W A Spurling, col. com., 1938 taxes.. 6 59
W A Spurling, col. com., 1939 taxes ..  269 63



11

W A Spurling, col. com., excise taxes,
1939-40   7 73

W A Spurling, treasurer’s services... 50 00

$997 86
Overdrawn ....................................  18 13

$979 86
---------

LESLIE M. RICE,
FRANK B. BARTLETT,
KENNETH E. JARVIS,

Selectmen.

CONTINGENT ACCOUNT
RECEIPTS

Unexpended Feb 1, 1939    $544 62
Sea & Shore Fisheries, bounty on seals   7 00
State of Maine, refund dog tax, 1938   12 54
Frank Bartlett, dog licenses   32 00
State of Maine, bank stock tax.... ............................  15 15
Grace M Hadlock   7 95
J  E Spurling, ta r  barrels .......................................... 5 60
W A Spurling, ta r  barrels .......................................... 6 40
W A Spurling, supplemental poll tax    3 00
Overlay, 1939 ................................................................  397 88
Auto excise tax, 1939-40 ............................................ 386 31

Available ....................................................................  $1,418 45

E X PE N D ITU R E S

C M Robbins, freight   $37 86
Percy T Clarke, legal services, roads,

petitions, etc., 1938 ........................... 51 75
Percy T Clarke, legal services, 1939.. 17 00
Hutchins Bros., supplies   1 00
Maine Municipal Ass’n, dues 1939... 15 00
Hancock Co Pub Co, town reports  99 19
L M Rice, car hire, tel, post, e tc   50 40
L M Rice, making town reports  24 66
L M Rice, expense to A u g u s ta   15 45



12

Loring, Short & Harmon, supplies for
town officers   25 63

Bangor Hydro-Electric Co, lights for
schools ...................................................  40 87

H B Davis, lu m b e r   5 37
Clarence F Joy, bonds   30 00
Raymond Spurling, burying d e e r   4 00
Hobart Cabinet Co., su p p lie s ...............  10 80
State treasurer, dog tax ...............  32 00
Eber L Spurling, boating ...................  37 50
J N Mills Co., fuel ................................  4 13
M F McFarland, State audit .............  30 00
Thomas Morse, car hire .....................  4 00
Barbara Beal, typing ..........................  2 00
Fred Young, repairs snowplow .......... 15 65
Frank Bartlett, expense, post, tel, etc. 3 35
S W Harbor, lights for supt’s office.. 3 00
S W Harbor, tel for supt’s office  11 76
A W Bunker, boating   1 50
A H Bunker, boating   1 75
C E Stanley, trucking   2 40
A E Stanley, acknowledgments   1 00
Frank Bartlett, expense to Augusta,

re: roads   13 00
J E Spurling, repairing snowplow... 3 75
J E Spurling, storing snow plow   10 00
J E Spurling, expense to Ellsworth, re:

roads   5 20
W A Spurling, allowances, 1939:

Kenneth Bunker, poll tax  .............  3 00
Benj R Hoffman, poll tax  ...............  3 00
Clifford R Barnes, no boat .............  5 46

W A Spurling, post, tel, boating, e tc .. 40 00

$662 43
Transferred to tarring  acct to b a l. . .  17 01

Total .........................................................  $679 44
Unexpended Feb 1, 1940 .................  739 01

$1,418 45



13

TEMPORARY LOANS
RECEIPTS

Received from Bar Harbor Banking & Trust C o .. $1,500 00
EXPENDITURES

Paid Bar Harbor Banking & Trust Co   $1,500 00

INTEREST ACCOUNT 
RECEIPTS

Unexpended Feb 1, 1939   $ 57 22
Appropriated by town   275 00

Available   $332 22
EXPENDITURES

Bar Harbor Banking & Trust C o   $71 67
First National Bank ............................. 22 50
Arthur M Spurling ..............................  100 00
Leslie M Rice ........................................  100 00

$294 17
Unexpended Feb 1, 1940 .....................  38 05

$332 22

SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS’ SALARY 
RECEIPTS

Unexpended Feb 1, 1939 ............................................ $ 49 19
Appropriated by town ..........   125 00

Available ......................................................................... $174 19
EXPENDITURES

Paid I E Adams ....................................  $155 76
Unexpended Feb 1, 1940 .....................  18 43

174 19

INSURANCE OF SCHOOL PROPERTY 
RECEIPTS

Unexpended Feb 1, 1939 ............................................ $9 98
No expenditures.



14

SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS’ OFFICE RENT
R E C E IPT S

Unexpended Feb 1, 1939 ............................................ $11 12
Appropriated by town  .............................................. 60 00

Available   $71 12
E X P E N D IT U R E S

Paid Pemetic Lodge ............................  $68 76
Unexpended Feb 1, 1940 .....................  2 36

$71 12

TOWN HALL ACCOUNT
R E C E IPT S

Received of Joshua Alley, ren t ................................  $16 50
Overdrawn Feb 1, 1939 .............................................. 4 25

Available   $12 25
Unexpended Feb 1, 1940 ................................................... 12 25

EXTERMINATION OF MOSQUITOES
RE C E IPTS

Appropriated by town, 1939 ......................................  $500 00
E X P E N D IT U R E S

Paid Mosquito Fund, Frank H Nelson, t r e a s   $500 00

MOTHERS’ AID 
RE C E IPT S

Appropriated by town ...............................................  $150 00
No expenditures.

STATE TAX
Assessed .........................................................................  $2,849 15
Paid State treasurer ........................................................  2,849 15

COUNTY TAX
Assessed .......................................................................... $999 29
Paid county treasurer .....................................................   999 29



15

OVERLAY
Assessed   $397 88
Trans to contingent account ..........................................  397 88

TOWN DEBT 
R E C E IPT S

Appropriated by town   $1,000 00
E X PE N D ITU R E S

Bar Harbor Banking & Trust C o   $500 00
First National Bank   500 00

1,000 00

SCHOOL PHYSICIAN 
RE C E IPT S

Unexpended Feb 1, 1939 ............................................ $32 30
E X PE N D ITU R E S

Dr Raymond B Coffin ......................... $35 00
Overdrawn Feb 1, 1940 ....................... 2 70

$32 30

PUBLIC WHARF 
RE C E IP TS

Appropriated by town, 1939 ....................................  $200 00
Unexpended Feb 1, 1939 ............................................ 14 04
Rec’d from Eber L Spurling, r e n t ............................. 25 00

Available   $239 04
EX PE N D IT U R E S

M anset Marine Supply Co .................  $ 2 72
Lindon Bunker ......................................  90
Fred E Young ......................................  14 80
Stephen Spurling *................................  2 00
Frank L Stanley ..................................  3 20
Joshua Alley   9 20
Chas Richardson ..................................  12 40
Lewis Alley ................    8 60



16

J E Spurling .......................................... 39 42
H Blaine Davis ......................................  571
Elmer Spurling   31 13
Union River Machine Co .....................  3 00
J N Mills Co .......................................... 9 19
E T Richardson ....................................  19 96
Andrew Alley   3 60
C M Robbins .......................................... 3 50
Chas Rice ...............................................  15 50
Chas Carey ............................................ 4 50
Richard Stanley ....................    1 25
George Wood   35 00
Eber Spurling ........................................  2 00
Elton Rice   1 50
L M Rice, hauling float ....................... 5 00

$234 08
Unexpended Feb 1, 1940 .....................  4 96

POOR ACCOUNT
R E C E IPT S

Unexpended Feb 1, 1939 ....................................
D H Ham, jr., on acct of burial of D H Ham.

Available ....................................................................
E X P E N D IT U R E S

A C Fernald, burial of Daniel H Ham $100 60 
Unexpended Feb 1, 1940 ....................... 404 83

OLD AGE ASSISTANCE 
R E C E IP TS

State of Maine, old age assistance program .........
E X PEN D ITU RES

State treasurer ......................................  $254 64
Unexpended Feb 1, 1940 .....................  254 54

$239 04

$404 83 
100 60

$505 43

505 43

$509 18

509 18



HIGHWAYS
J. E. SPURLING, Road Commissioner

17

GREAT CRANBERRY ISLAND 
RE C E IPTS

Appropriated by town, 1939 .....................................  $600 00
State of Maine, due from 1938 ..................................  41 17

$641 17
Overdraw Feb 1, 1939 .................................................  41 30

Available ....................................................................  $599 87

EX PE N D ITU R E S

Fred Young, m aterial ........................... $ 1 80
J E Spurling, truck and driver ........ 149 38
J E Spurling, labor and forem an  69 01
Joshua Alley, labor ............................. 50 50
Stephen Spurling, labor .....................  46 80
R P Bulger, labor ................................  51 00
Chas Richardson, labor .....................  49 80
Wilfred Bunker, labor ......................... 5 80
Lawrence Robinson, tools .................  2 90
Merton Burton, labor ........................... 43 80
Andrew Alley, labor ............................. 45 00
Amaziah Alley, la.bor ........................... 38 20
Addie Durran, m aterial ......................... ' 13 05
Chas Storey, m aterial ......................... 10 58
Hittie Schriftgiesser, m aterial .......... 4 05
E T Richardson, m a te r ia l .....................  12 14
J N Mills Co., m a te r ia l ......................... 1 70
C M Robbins, boating ........................... 2 00

$597 51
Unexpended Feb 1, 1940   2 36

$599 87



18

HIGHWAYS, LITTLE CRANBERRY ISLAND 
RECEIPTS

Unexpended Feb 1, 1939 ............................................ $ 15 62
Appropriated by town ...............................................  350 00

Available    $365 62

EXPENDITURES

J E Spurling, labor and forem an  $52 63
A E Ham, truck ....................................  86 26
A E Ham, labor   14 40
Allen Crowley, labor .....................,,... 3 40
Milton Phippen, labor   21 60
Raymond Spurling, labor .................  37 90
Hillis Bryant, labor ............................  3 80
Fred Fernald, labor ............................  34 10
A E Stanley, jr., labor ........................... 18 00
Harry Spurling, labor ......................... 31 70
Joshua Alley, labor ............................... 6 40
R P Bulger, l a b o r   5 20
Fred Leighton, jr., labor .....................  16 10
Fred Leighton, labor ........................... 16 10
Chas Carey, labor   13 10

$360 69
Unexpended Feb 1, 1940 ...........  4 93

$365 62

HIGHWAYS, BAKER’S ISLAND 
RECEIPTS

Unexpended Feb 1, 1939 .................................................. $ 1 95
Appropriated by town ...............................................  15 00

Available ..................................................................... $16 95

EXPENDITURES

Frank Faulkingham, labor   $15 00
Unexpended Feb 1, 1940 ...........  1 95

$16 95



19

HIGHWAYS, SUTTON ISLAND 
RECEIPTS

Unexpended Feb 1, 1939 ............................................ $ 9 13
Appropriated by town   25 00

Available   $34 13
E X PE N D ITU R E S

J E Spurling, labor and fo re m a n   $11 85
Joshua Alley, labor   3 20
Andrew Alley, labor   3 20
Stephen Spurling, labor   1 60

$19 85
Unexpended Feb 1, 1940 ...........  14 28

$34 13

STATE-AID ROAD 
Tarring Surface 

RECEIPTS

Unexpended Feb 1, 1939 ..........................................  $143 89
Appropriated by town .............................................  200 00
State of Maine ............................................................. 1,074 91
From contingent account to balance ................. 17 01

Available ....................................................................  $1,435 81

EXPENDITURES

J E Spurling, truck   $71 26
J E Spurling, foreman .........................  87 23
Wilfred Bunker, labor ......................... 13 88
Andrew Alley, labor ............................. 17 24
Amaziah Alley, labor ............. : ........... 30 81
Joshua Alley, labor ............................... 40 26
Stephen Spurling, labor ....................  37 59
Ralph Bulger, labor   13 65
Chas Richardson, labor .......................  12 87
Merton Burton, labor .........................  14 10
Henry Bunker, labor ........................... 4 64 1
Shirley Phippen, labor  .................  13 13 '
Addie Duran, gravel .........   8 33



20

B arrett Co., ta r  ....................................  781 75
Eber Spurling, boating .........................  19 80
J E Spurling, gravel ............................. 15 30
J  C Sprague, ren t on d e r r ic k .............  5 00
John Hopkins, labor ............................. 24 37
John Gilley, labor ................................ 16 20
Richard Robbins, labor ....................... 16 50
W K Osiro, freight on ta r  m ach ine ... 15 00
C M Robbins, freight   12 00
Geo R Hadlock, gravel ......................... 13 05
A E Ham, truck ....................................  49 13
A E Ham, labor   26 50
A E Stanley, jr., labor ......................... 12 60
Fred Fernald, labor ............................  12 60
Raymond Spurling, labor ...................  17 68
Milton Phippen, labor ......................... 22 40
W A Spurling, gas ................................  86
Harry Spurling, labor ........................... 3 33
Frank Bartlett, labor ........................... 1 75
Evelyn Leighton, boat hire ...............  5 00

i

$1,435 81

MAINTENANCE STATE-AID HIGHWAYS 
RECEIPTS

$ 58
100 00 
60 30

Unexpended Feb 1, 1939 . . .
Appropriated by town ........
S tate of Maine, Sec. 18, 1939

Available ....................................................................  $160 88

EXPENDITURES

J E Spurling, foreman ......................... $33 88
J  E Spurling, truck ................   26 30
A E Ham, truck ....................................  13 26
A E Ham, labor ....................................  7 81
Harry Spurling, labor   1 40
Andrew Alley, labor   17 20
Joshua Alley, labor ..............................  16 00
Lewis Alley, labor ................................  1 93
Shirley Phippen, labor   10 60
Milton Phippen, labor ......................... 4 80



REFERENCE SHEET OVER A PERIOD OF TEN YEARS
T

o
w

n

C
h

a
r

g
e

s

C
o

n
ti

n
g

e
n

t

A
c

c
o

u
n

t

P
u

b
li

c

W
h

a
r

f

I
n

s
u

r
a

n
c

e

'M
a

in
te

n
a

n
c

e
 

S
ta

te
- 

A
id

 

R
o

a
d

T
o

w
n

 
R

o
a

d

S
u

p
p

o
r

t 
o

f 

P
o

o
r

S
tr

e
e

t

L
ig

h
ti

n
g

S
ta

te
-

A
id

 

R
o

a
d

S
ta

te
-

A
id

S
p

e
c

ia
l

R
e

s
o

lv
e

T
o

w
n

 
H

a
ll

y>

Y
e

a
r

T
o

ta
l

V
a

lu
a

ti
o

n

S
ta

te

T
a

x

C
o

u
n

ty

T
a

x

T
o

w
n

A
p

p
r

o
p

n
a

ti
o

n

O
v

e
rl

a
y

T
o

ta
l

A
s

s
e

s
s

m
e

n
t

T
ax

 
R

a
te

 

p
e

r 
$

1
,0

0
0

T
o

ta
l

R
e

c
e

ip
ts

T
o

ta
l

E
x

p
e

n
d

it
u

re
s

U
n

c
o

ll
e

c
te

d

T
a

x
e

s

C
as

h
 

in
 

T
r

e
a

s
u

ry

O
u

ts
ta

n
d

in
g

N
o

te
s

A
s

s
e

ts

M i s c e l l a n e o u s  

M a in e  D e v e l o p m e n t

M o sq u i t o  a c c o u n t

P a i n t i n g  s c h o o l h o u s e  

M o s q u i t o e s

S
u

p
t

S
a

la
ry

S
u

p
t

O
ff

ic
e

 
R

e
n

t

S
n

o
w

A
c

c
o

u
n

t

S
c

h
o

o
l

P
h

y
s

ic
ia

n

To
 

R
e

d
u

c
e

 

T
o

w
n

 
D

e
b

t

In
to

 
e

s
t 

A
c

c
o

u
n

t

S
c

h
o

o
l

G
ro

un
d

A
c

c
o

u
n

t

F 
E 

R 
A

 

P
r

o
je

c
t

M
o

th
e

r
s

1

A
id

P
u

rc
h

a
s

e
 

o
f 

G
ra

v
e

l 
P

it

N
o

te
s

S
c

h
o

o
ls

I
n

c
lu

d
in

g

R
e

p
a

ir
s

B
a

n
g

o
r 

H
y

d
ro

 

F
o

r 
C

a
b

le

S
n

o
w

F
e

n
c

e

Y e a r

C r e d i t

I n d e b t e d

I n d e b t e d

I n d e b t e d

I n d e b t e d

I n d e b t e d

I n d e b t e d

I n d e b t e d

I n d e b t e d

I n d e b t e d





21

Chas Rice, labor   1 60
Chas Carey, labor   3 20
Merton Burton, labor   3 20
Addie Duran, gravel   1 13
Carl Hardy, mowing   3 00

$145 31
Unexpended Feb 1, 1940 ...........  15 57

$160 88

SNOW REMOVAL, LITTLE CRANBERRY ISLAND
RECEIPTS

Unexpended Feb 1, 1939 ............................................ $131 07
EXPENDITURES

Milton Phippen ....................................  $2 20
Raymond Spurling ..............................  7 40
Harry Spurling   7 40
Frank B artlett ......................................  1 40
Charles Gray ..........................................  3 20
William Spurling ..................................  2 00
Ralph Bryant ........................................  3 20
Allen Crowley ......................................... 5 00
Fred Fernald   4 80
Francis Fernald ....................................  3 20
A E Stanley, j r ........................................ 3 20
Edson Stanley   3 60
Winfred Fernald ....................................  3 60
Lewis Fernald ................    3 60
Hillis Bryant .......................................... 5 00
Carlton Leighton ..................................  2 00
Clarence Spurling ................................  2 40
Kenneth Jarvis ....................................  6 50
A E Ham ................................  3 75
F W Bunker   1 00

Total .........................................................  $74 45
Unexpended Feb 1, 1940 ..................  56 62

131 07



22

UNIMPROVED ROADS 
R E C E IPT S

State of Maine, due from 1938   $41 17
Overdraw Feb 1, 1939 ......................................................  37 80

Available ............................................................................ $3 37
E X PE N D IT U R E S

Addie Duran .......................................... $ 6 08
J E Spurling, truck ..............................  13 60
J E Spurling, foreman ......................... 10 00
Wilfred Bunker ....................................  6 00
Joshua A lle y ............................................  5 60
Andrew Alley .................................. . . .  5 60
Ralph Bulger   2 80
Amaziah Alley ......................................  5 60

55 28
Overdraw Feb 1, 1940 .......................................... $51 91

Due from State of Maine for 1939, $55.80

SNOW REMOVAL, GREAT CRANBERRY ISLAND
R E C E IP T S

Unexpended Feb 1, 1939 ........................................................$119 12
State of M aine...............................................................  54 35

Available    $173 47
E X PE N D ITU R E S

J E S p u rlin g ............................................ $84 00
Unexpended Feb 1, 1940   89 47

173 47

SNOW FENCE 
R E C E IPT S

None.
EXPENDITURES

Lindon B u n k e r ..............................................................  $4 40
Charles Rice   1 60
J E Spurling ................................................................  5 38
Total ................................................................................  $11 38
Overdraw Feb 1, 1939 ..................................................  1 15

Overdraw Feb 1, 1940 ........................................  $12 53



23

STREET LIGHTING 
RECEIPTS

Unexpended Feb 1, 1939 ............................................ $ 26 58
Appropriated by town   900 00

Available      $926 58
EXPENDITURES

Bangor Hydro-Electric Co .................  $918 16
Unexpended Feb 1, 1940 ...........  8 42

926 58

SCHOOL FUND

GENERAL FUND
t ■ .

RECEIPTS

Appropriated by town .............................................  $3,856 00
State of Maine ............................................................. 874 34
Coburn Classical Institute, overpayment   5 00

$4,735 34
Overdrawn Feb 1, 1939 ...............................................  20 73

Available   $4,714 61

EXPENDITURES

Teachers’ salaries:
Lennie Hambro ..................................  $320 00
Harvey Kelley ....................................  320 00
Irm a MacLeod   340 00
Ralph Springer ..................................  740 00
Gertrude Stanley   400 00
Warren Hill ........................................  400 00
Wilda Dean ........................................  400 00
Beatrice Latty ....................................  80 00

Janitors: 
Joshua Alley $234 00

$3,000 00



24

Harvey Kelley 95 00
W arren Hill 95 00

Text-books and Supplies:
Loring, Short & Harmon $6 68
Hutchins Bros 60
Scott, Foresman Co 79 70
Macmillan Co 1 94
Chas E Merrill Co 15 23
Beckley-Cardy Co 5 63
Webster Pub Co 3 25
Ginn & Co 24 31
E E Babb & Co 12 01
J L Ham mett Co 120 96
Brown & White Paper Co 4 90
C M Robbins 2 20
Roberts Office Supply Co 10 60
American Book Co 4 95
Row, Patterson Co 5 21
R B Dunning Co 5 00
Carroll Drug Store 4 69
Houghton, Mifflin Co 18 17
Rochester Germicide Co 3 25
Educational Guild 1 59
Lyons, Carnahan 70
F W Morse est 9 00
F W Bunker 1 60

High School Tuition:
Coburn Classical Institute $100 00 
Town of Southwest Harbor 220 00 
Town of Winter Harbor 20 00

Fuel:
C E Stanley $ 1 00
J E Spurling 30 00
Joshua Alley 4 00
Lindon Bunker 5 70
F W Bunker 4 50

$424 00

342 17

340 00



25

Frank B artlett 11 00
Irving Spurling 608 00

664 20

Total ................................................... $4,770 37
Overdrawn Feb 1, 1940 ............. 55 76

$4,714 61

REPAIR ACCOUNT 
R E C E IPT S

Unexpended Feb 1, 1939 .......................... $ 59 22
Appropriated by town .............................. 150 00

Available ................................................. $209 22
E X PE N D ITU R E S

James R Dwelley .................................. $ 75
Joshua Alley .......................................... 10 00
J N Mills Co ............................................ 1 40
Frank Baxtlett ...................................... 22 33
Inez Phippen ........................................ 12 00
Clara Alley ............................................ 17 30
F W Bunker .......................................... 23 35
Whitney Elec Service .......................... 26 77
R B Dunning Co .................................... 27 00
Eugene McAllister ................................. 3 00
H Blaine Davis .................................... 2 87
Everett Jordan .................................... 275 00

$421 77 *

Overdrawn Feb 1, 1940 ............. 212 55

209 22

TOWN CLERKS REPORT

Births, marriages and deaths reporded for the year 1939 are 
as follows:

BIRTHS
January 18—To Mr. and Mrs. Alvah W. Bunker, a t South­

west Harbor, a son (Harvey L ee).



26

April 1—To Mr. and Mrs. Wesley P . Bracy, at Southwest Har­
bor, a daughter (Eva Marie).

May 19—To Mr. and Mrs. Erwin L. Spurling, at Cranberry 
Isles, a son (Leslie Verner).

DEATHS
July 26—Daniel H. Ham, at Cranberry Isles, aged 70 years, 5 

months, 12 days.
October 5—Hattie May Jarvis, at Cranberry Isles, aged 71 

years, 3 months, 25 days.
September 22—William Otis Sawtelle, at Haverford, Pa., aged 

65 years, 2 months, 15 days.
December 21—Martha Ida Bracy, at Bar Harbor, aged 51 years.

MARRIAGES
June 11—John Morrison Murray to Margaret Evelyn Dwelly, 

at Cranberry Isles.
September 9—Carroll P. Langley to Bernice A. Hodgkins, at 

Southwest Harbor.

DOGS LICENSED
Males, 7.
Females, spayed, 10.
Females, 3.

Respectfully submitted,

J FRANK B. BARTLETT, Town Clerk

AUDITOR’S REPORT

To the Voters and Taxpayers of the Town of Cranberry Isles:
I have carefully examined the books and accounts of the 

selectmen and treasurer, and find that they agree and are 
correct.

The sum of $19,519.79 has been received, and $18,561.32 
expended, leaving a balance in favor of the town of $958.47, 
which was shown to be the check book balance as of Febru­
ary 1, 1940.

Respectfully submitted,
ANDREW E. STANLEY, 

Auditor.
Cranberry Isles, Maine, Feb. 10, 1940.



27

HEALTH OFFICER’S REPORT

1939
During the month of March there were 18 cases of chicken 

pox on Great Cranberry Island.
Whooping cough appeared on Little Cranberry Island and 

resulted in one case.
A dead deer, which drifted ashore on Little Cranberry Island, 

was disposed of by burying.

Important Diseases Reportable to the Local Health Officer
Listed below are the most im portant dsieases which axe re­

quired by law to be reported to the State Bureau of Health:

Cerebrospinal meningitis 
Chicken pox
Diphtheria (membranous 

crorp)
Epidemic encephalitis 

(sleeping sickness) 
German measles 
Influenza (grippe) 
Measles 
Mumps
Paratyphoid fever 
Pneumonia
Psittacosis (parrot fever)

Poliomyelitis
(infantile paralysis') 

Scarlet fever 
Septic sore throat 

.(epidemic sore throat) 
Smallpox 
Tetanus (lockjaw) 
Tuberculosis, all forms 
Typhoid fever 
Undulent fever 
Vincent’s angina 

(trench mouth) 
Whooping cough

Please help by reporting to your local health officer. 

Respectfully submitted,

FRANK B. BARTLETT, Health Officer

>

REPORT OF THE SEALER OF WEIGHTS AND MEASURES
/ ■

January 2, 1940.
Town of Cranberry Isles:

I have made an inspection of the scales, weights and meas­
ures and find all correct.

GEO. E. TURNER, (.
Sealer of Weights and Measures



SCHOOL REPORT

28

REPORT OF THE 
SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS

To the Superintending School Committee and Citizens of 
Cranberry Isles:

I submit herewith the annual report of the schools of this 
town, with a complete statem ent of the receipts and disburse­
m ents .

The financial report probably requires but little, if any, ex­
planation. The expenditures vary only slightly from year to 
year, since the major part of the funds goes for items of pre­
determined cost. The present budget, except in occasional 
emergencies, is adequate for the m aintenance of the schools 
on the present standards. You will note an overdraft in the 
repair account, due to the unavoidable necessity of installing a 
new furnace at the Cranberry Island school. The heating 
p lant installed is a  thoroughly modem and efficient hot water 
system, and will not only improve the health  conditions w ith­
in the building, but will be also much more economical to 
operate.

The past year has seen some changes in the faculties of both 
schools. Although changes are not always desirable, we must 
bear in mind th a t they are sometimes unavoidable. The small 
school, and particularly the isolated school, is not always able 
to pay salaries sufficiently large to hold good teachers over an 
extended period. The larger towns present attractions, with 
single-grade systems and higher wages, which draw the better 
teachers from the smaller schools. We do believe, however, 
th a t it is advisable to have the best teachers, even though we 
are not able to hold them  more than  one or two years.

We regret the loss of several teachers during this past year. 
Mi-. Harvey Kelley, who taught the Islesford grammar school 
two consecutive years with most satisfactory results, is now 
studying toward his college degree. He was replaced by Mr. 
W arren Hill, a graduate of the four-year training course a t 
Gorham normal school. Mrs. Lennie Hambro, who taught 
the primary grades of Islesford last year, has retired from the
profession. Miss Gertrude Stanley, who came to us from the

«■



29

Clifton schools, is doing commendable work in the Islesford 
primary. Miss Stanley had two years of training at Castine 
normal school, with special training for her present position at 
Farmington normal last summer.

Mr. Ralph Springer is completing his second year in the 
gram m ar school a t Cranberry Island. We believe th a t he has 
done an excellent piece of work in th a t school. Miss Wilda 
Dean, a graduate of the three-year training course at Wheelock 
School replaced Miss Irma MacLeod, who had taught the 
primary grades with marked success for several years, and 
who is now completing her work a t Gorham normal school. 
Miss Dean was recently offered a, position in the schools of 
Derby, Maine, and her resignation took effect on January 19 
last. The primary position is now held by Miss Eleanor 
Cleaves, a graduate of the three-year course at Gorham 
normal school. Miss Cleaves taught the primary school a t 
Ottawa last year.

We have attem pted some changes in organization and ad ­
m inistration during the  past year and a half. We believe 
th a t they have proved worthwhile and beneficial. The quality 
of the teaching, and the influence of the teachers on the boys 
and girls, has been of high quality. We would, a t this time, 
commend to your attention one urgent need of the schools of 
this town. Children of school age need constant attention to 
their physical welfare. We believe th a t the services of a 
school nurse, a t regular intervals, would be a very decided 
asset to the welfare of the pupils. It is so frequently true th a t 
physical handicaps discovered and corrected at an early age 
prevent so much trouble in later years. We would propose, 
therefore, th a t an  appropriation of $50 be made annually, and 
expended for the services of Miss Katherine Noble, the school 
nurse at Southwest Harbor. Miss Noble would be available at 
least two days per term, and would visit both school and 
homes in an attem pt to improve health conditions of the 
pupils. You would find her an excellent type of woman to 
help with the health problems of the communities.

In  closing th is report, may we again call attention to the 
fact th a t we stand ready to serve the communities in every 
possible m anner. We welcome constructive criticism of the 
schools. We are always glad to talk over problems with any 
parent or citizen. M isunderstanding too frequently is the 
cause of criticism, and we urge th a t parents acquaint them ­
selves with school conditions and school problems, rather



30

• th an  accept the opinions of other. We sincerely request your 
cooperation with and your loyal support of the teachers who 
are serving you.

To the teachers, janitors, school committee, and the citi­
zens in general, I express my personal appreciation of their 
loyal cooperation.

Respectfully submitted,

I. E. ADAMS,
Superintendent of Schools.

REPORT OF THE 
SUPERINTENDING SCHOOL COMMITTEE

To the Citizens of Cranberry Isles:
We have examined the  report of the Superintendent of 

Schools and approve the same.
We make the following recommendations for appropriations:

Common Schools ..................................  $2,300.00
High School Tuition ........................... 300.00
Janitors ..............................................      456.00
Text-books and Supplies .....................  200.00
Fuel ...........................................................  600.00
Repairs ...................................................... 100.00
Health N u rs e ...........................................  50.00

Respectfully submitted,
LESLIE M. RICE, Chairman,
F. W. BUNKER,
ALVAH W. BUNKER,

Superintending School Committee.

FINANCIAL STATEMENT

GENERAL FUND 
RESOURCES

Appropriated for common sch o o ls   $2,300 00
Appropriated for janitors ..........................................  456 00
Appropriated for high school tu i t io n ....................... 300 00
Appropriated for text-books and su p p lie s .............  200 00
Appropriated for f u e l ...................................................  600 00



State of Maine 
Balance Feb 1, 1939

EXPENDITURES

Teachers:
Lennie Hambro . 
Harvey Kelley .. 
Irma MacLeod .. 
Ralph Springer .. 
Gertrude Stanley 
Warren Hill . . . .
Wilda D e a n .........
Beatrice Latty ..

$400 00 -
400 oo . e *
420 00 ^
740 00 Cf*'
320 00 + r 0
320 00 ^  *
320 00 
80 00 A.

$3,000.00
Janitors:

Harvey Kelley   $105 00 —
Warren Hill   85 00 * t ^
Joshua Alley   234 00 m

High School Tuition: 
Cobum Classical In s t ..  
Town of Southwest Har 
Town of Winter Harbor

Text-books and Supplies:
Loring, Short & Harmon
Hutchins Brothers ___
Scott, Foresman & Co ..
The Macmillan Co ___
Chas E Merrill Co ___
Beckley-Cardy Co
Webster Publishing Co . . .
Ginn & C o .......................
E E Babb & Co .............
J  L Hammett C o ...........
Brown & White Paper Co
C M Robbins ................
Carroll Drug Store ___
R B Dunning Co ..........



32

F  W Morse estate . . . . 9 00
F W B u n k e r ................... 1 60
Roberts Office Sup Co .. 10 60
American Book Co . . . . 4 95
Row, Peterson & Co . . . 5 21
Lyons & Carnahan ___ 70
Rochester Germicide Co 3 25
Houghton-Mifflin Co .. 18 17
Educational Guild of N E 1 59

Fuel:
Chas E S ta n le y ............ $ 1 00
J E S p u rlin g ................. 30 00
Lindon B u n k e r ............ 5 70
Irving R Spurling ___ 608 00
F W Bunker ................. 4 50
Frank B artlett ............ 11 00

342 17

660 20

Total expenditures .........

Balance February 1, 1940

4,761 37 

$139 24

REPAIR ACCOUNT 
RESOURCES

$160 00
59 22

$209 22
EXPENDITURES

J  R Dwelley .............................................  $ 75
J  N Mills Company ............................... 1 40
Clara A lley   17 30
Inez Phippen .........................................  12 00
Frank B artlett ........................................ 22 33
F W B u n k e r ............................................  23 35
W hitney’s E le c trica l..............................  26 77
R B Dunning Company .......................  27 00
Eugene MacAllister ............................... 3 00

Appropriated by town 
Balance Feb 1, 1939 .



33

H Blaine Davis 
Everett G Jordan

2 87
275 00

411 77

Overdraft Feb 1, 1940 $202 55



Accounts
Town c h a r g e s .........................
Contingent ...............................
Public w h a r f ............................
Town h a l l ..................................
M aintenance ............................
Roads, G. C. I .........................
Roads, L. C. I ........................
Roads, S u t to n .........................
Roads, Baker’s .......................
S tate-aid r o a d .........................
Street lighting .......................
Snow, G. C. I ..........................
Snow, L. C. I ...........................
Insurance .................................
School physician ....................
Poor a c c o u n t ...........................
Town debt ..............................
Interest account .....................
Mosquitoes ...............................
Temporary l o a n ......................
Snow fence ..............................
Mothers’ aid ...........................
Superintendent’s salary .. 
Superintendent’s office ren t
General school fund .............
School repairs .........................

SUMMARY AND PROOF
Brought Other Over­
forward Voted credits Available Expended drafts Forward

Proof m



BUDGET

35

Following is the budget as recommended by the selectmen 
for the year, 1940, with the appropriations for 1939 for com­
parison:

Appropriated Recommended

1939 1940
General school fund   $4006 00 $4206 00
Necessary town c h a rg e s ....................... 1000 00 1025 00
Tarring State-aid r o a d ..................   200 00 400 00
Town roads, G C I      600 00 400 00
Town roads, L C I ................................  350 00 300 00
Town roads, Sutton ..............................  25 00 25 00
Town roads, Baker’s ..............................  15 00 15 00
Insurance, school property ................................    160 00
School physician ....................................................   40 00
Repairs, public wharf ........................... 200 00 200 00
Supt of schools’ office re n t .................  60 00 70 00
Supt of schools’ salary ......................... 125 00 150 00
Maintenance, State-aid road .............  100 00 100 00
Street lights ............................................  900 00 800 00
Interest on n o te s    ..................... 275 00 225 00
Principal ..................................................  1000 00 1000 00
M osquitoes...............................................  500 00 500 00

$9356 00 $9616 00
I t  is recommended the overdraft in repairs of school 

property be balanced by transferring $150.00 from the 
Mothers’ Aid account and the balance from the Contingent Ac­
count.

LESLIE M. RICE,
FRANK B. BARTLETT, 
KENNETH E. JARVIS,

Selectm en.



THE WARRANT

36

HANCOCK ss. STATE OF MAINE.

To Andrew E. Stanley, a Constable of the Town of Cranberry 
Isles, In said county, GREETING:

In the name of the S tate of Maine you axe hereby required 
to notify and warn the inhabitants of said town of Cranberry 
Isles, qualified to vote in town affairs, to meet at the Neigh­
borhood House, Little Cranberry Island, in said town, on Mon­
day, the fourth day of March, A. D. 1940, a t ten  o’clock in 
the forenoon, to act on the follownig articles to wit:

Article 1 To choose by ballot a moderator to preside a t said 
meeting.

2 To choose by ballot a town clerk for the ensuing year.

3 To hear and act on reports of town officers.

4 To choose by ballot three selectmen, who shall be as­
sessors and overseers of poor.

5 To choose by ballot a treasurer, and vote his compen­
sation .

6 To choose by ballot a collector of taxes, and vote his com­
pensation.

7 To choose by ballot a collector of automobile excise tax,
and vote his compensation.

8 To choose by ballot one member of superintending school
committee for three years.

9 To choose constables for the ensuing year.

10 To choose by ballot, road commissioners for the ensuing
year, and vote their pay.

11 To choose by ballot surveyors of lumber and measurers of
wood and bark for the ensuing year.

12 To see if the town will vote to hold the next annual m eet­
ing a t Town Hall, Great Cranberry Island.



37

13 To see if the town will vote and raise a sum of money for 
schools, under this joint budget, to be accounted for
separately.

Common schools ...........................  $2,300.00
High school tu it io n ......................  300.00
Janitors ............................................. 456.00
Text-books and supplies .............  200.00
Fuel ............................ _................  600.00
Repairs .......................    100.00
Health nurse .................................... 50.00

$4,006.00

14 To see what sum of money shall be raised for necessary
town charges.

15 To see what sum of money shall be raised for support of
the poor.

16 To see what action the town will take in regard to street:
lights and raise sum of money for same.

17 To see what sum the town will appropriate for State-aid
road construction (in additions to amounts regularly 
raised for the care of ways, highways and bridges) un­
der the provisions of section 19, chapter 28, Revised 
Statutes of 1930, or under the provisions of section 3, 
chapter 229, Public Laws of 1937.

18 To see what sum, if any, the town would recommend to
take from the joint State-aid account for the purpose 
of applying bituminous surface treatment to State-aid 
roads, in excess of the requirements of section 2, chap­
ter 132, P. L. 1935.

19 To see what sum of money shall be raised for highways.
on the different islands.

20 To see what sum of money shall be raised for snow re­
moval on the different islands.

21 To see what sum of money shall be raised for insurance
on school buildings.

22 To see if the town will vote and authorize the school com­
mittee to employ a school physician, and raise a sum of 
money for same.



38

23 To see what sum of money the town will vote to raise for
repairs and m aintenance of public w harf and float.

24 To see what action the town will take in regard to ex­
tending the town wharf into deeper water, and raise 
a sum of money for same.

I..

25 To see if the town will vote to appoint a caretaker of pub­
lic wharf and act thereon.

26 To see if the town will vote to authorize the selectmen to
renew wharf permit of Eber L. Spurling for a term of 
one year, and act thereon.

27 To see if the town will vote to raise the sum of $70.00 for
superintendent of schools’ office rent.

28 To see what sum of money the town will vote to raise for
superintendent of schools’ salary.

29 To see if the town will vote to raise a sum of money for
m aintenance of State-aid highway, according to the 
provisions of sections 9, 18, 36 and 37, chapter 28 of the 
Revised Statutes of Maine, and specify amount of each 
island .

30 To see what sum of money the town will vote to raise
pay interest on notes.

31 To see what sum of money the town will vote to raise ’oo
pay on principal of note.

32 To see what sum of money the town will vote to raise for
extermination of mosquitoes, and to whom paid.

33 To see if the town will vote to authorize the selectmen
and treasurer to make temporary loan, or loans, not 
exceeding in the aggregate the sum of $4,000, in an ­
ticipation of, and to be paid out of, the current taxes 
for the municipal year of 1940.

34 To see if the town will vote to authorize the selectmen
and treasurer to issue the town’s negotiable notes or 
bonds in a sum not exceeding $4,000 for the purpose of 
refunding, renewing or paying certain indebtedness of 
the town due now or to become due during the  year 
1940, to wit: Arthur M. Spurling, note for $2,000, due



39

July 1, 1940; Leslie M. Rice, note for $2,000, due July 1,. 
1940.

35 To see if the town will vote to elect a  fire warden, accord-.
ing to section 6 of chapter 35 of the Revised Statutes of 
Maine.

36 To vote pay of town officers, labor and trucks.
37 To see if the town will vote to authorize the  assessors to,

rescind any amounts appropriated by the town for- 
State-aid highway construction in excess of the amount 
required to meet State apportionments.

38 To choose a town auditor for the ensuing year.
39 To see if the town will authorize the selectmen to sell

and dispose of all tax titles held by the town on such 
terms as they deem advisable, and to execute quit-claim. 
deeds for such property.

40 To see if the town will vote to authorize the assessors to
view taxable property.

41 To see if the town will vote to transfer m others’ aid ac-.
count on balance from contingent account to pay 
overdraft on repairs of school property.

42 To see if the town will vote to set the amount to be,
charged for ren t of Town Hall per n ig h t.

43 To see what sum the town will vote for pay of caretaker
for Town Hall.

44 To see if the town will vote to fence in whole or part o f
the school ground at Islesford, and raise a sum of money 
for same.

45 To transact any other business th a t may legally come be--
fore said meeting.

46 To vote pay of moderator for his services.
The selectmen give notice th a t they will be in session, for- 

the purpose of correcting the list of voters in said town, and 
hearing and deciding on applications of those claiming the 
right to have their names upon said list, a t the Neighborhood 
House, Little Cranberry Island, in said town, at nine o’clock 
in the forenoon on the day of said meeting.

Given under our hands this 15th day of February, 1940.
LESLIE M. RICE,
FRANK B. BARTLETT,
KENNETH E. JARVIS,

Selectmen of Cranberry Isles..



INDEX
Page

Assessors’ R e p o r t ........................ . ..................   5
Auditor’s Report ..........................................................................  26
B u d g e t   ......    35
Collector’s Report .................    6
Contingent Account .......................        11
County T a x ...........................................................................    14
Exterm ination of Mosquitos ............................................1. . . .  14
Financial Statem ent  ...........     9
H ealth Officer’s Report ............................................................  27
Highway, Sutton Island ............................................................. 19
Highway, Great Cranberry I s la n d ...........................................  17
Highway, Baker’s Island ...........................................................  18
Highway, Little Cranberry I s l a n d ...........................................  18
Insurance of School P ro p e r ty ...................................................  13
In terest Account ..........................................................................  13
M aintenance State-Aid R o a d ...................................................  20
Mothers’ Aid A c c o u n t....................   14
Necessary Town Charges ...........................................................  10
Old Age Assistance ......................................................................  16
Outstanding Notes (10-year period) .............    9
O v e rlay ............................................................................................ 15
Poor Account  ..........................................................................  16
(Public W harf ................................................................................  15
Repairs School Property ...........................................................  25
School Physician ..........................................................................  15
School Report, School Committee Report ............................  30

Superintendent’s Report ............................... 28
Financial Statem ent . . . .  ............................  30

School Account, General Fund ...........................................   23
Sealer Weights and Measures’ Report ..................................  27
"Snow Removal, Great Cranberry I s l e .....................................  22
Snow Account, Little Cranberry Isle ......................................  21
Snow Fence ................................................................................... 22
State-Aid Road ............................................................................  19
S ta te  T a x .......................................................................................  14
Street L ig h tin g .............................................................................  23
Summary and Proof      .........................................................  34
Superintendent of Schools’ S a la ry ........................................... 13
Superintendent of Schools’ Office R e n t .................................. 14
Temporary Loan A ccoun t..........................................................  13
The W arrant .................................................................................  36
The Tax D o lla r .............................................................................  4
Town Clerk’s Report ..................................................................  25
Town Hall ...................................................................................... 14
Town D e b t .....................................................................................  15
Treasurer’s Report ......................................................................  8
Unimproved Roads ......................................................................  22

40




	The University of Maine
	DigitalCommons@UMaine
	1940

	Annual Report of the Municipal Officers Town of Cranberry Isles, Maine for the Year Ending February 1, 1940
	Cranberry Isles (Me.)
	Repository Citation


	tmp.1434990990.pdf.AqyQ3

